

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/17/2019 4:17 PM
Court of Appeals No. 53699-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DP2 PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; GOLD MEDAL GROUP, LLC, a Washington
limited liability company; DENNIS PAVLINA, an
individual,
Plaintiffs and Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, acting by and through its
Department of Ecology, a state agency
Defendant and Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

James D. Howsley WSBA #32442
jamie.howsley@jordanramis.com
Armand Resto-Spotts WSBA #50608
armand.resto-spotts@jordanramis.com
David H. Bowser, WSBA #43322
david.bowser@jordanramis.com
Jordan Ramis PC
1499 SE Tech Center Place, Ste. 380
Vancouver, Washington 98683
Telephone: (360) 567-3900
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT	22
	A. The trial court erred as a matter of fact and law in summarily deciding that Appellants did not have a reasonable business expectancy.....	22
	B. Appellants have provided sufficient evidence to meet all elements of the claim for tortious interference with a reasonable business expectancy	25
	C. Failure to appeal the 2005 Order does not affect Appellants' tort claim.....	35
	D. Department of Ecology does not have privilege to communicate its enforcement authority and specifics of mitigation reimbursement to members of the public.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Calbom v. Knudtson</i> , 65 Wn.2d 157, 396 P.2d 148 (1964)	22, 42
<i>Cherberg v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 88 Wn.2d 595, 564 P.2d 1137 (1977).....	23
<i>Citoli v. City of Seattle</i> , 115 Wn. App. 459, 61 P.3d 1165 (2002)	22
<i>Citoli v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765 (1992)	22
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	29, 33
<i>Gourde v. Gannam</i> , 3 Wn. App.2d 520, 417 P.3d 650 (2018)	38, 39
<i>Greensun Group, LLC v. City of Bellevue</i> , 7 Wn. App.2d 754, 436 P.3d 397 (2019).....	passim
<i>Phillips v. King Cnty.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 468, 943 P.2d 306 (1997)	36
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158(1989).....	27, 29
<i>Plumbers & Steamfitters Union Local 598 v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 906, 724 P.2d 1030 (1986).....	42, 43
<i>Quadra Enterprises, Inc. v. R.A. Hanson Co., Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 523, 667 P.2d 1120 (1983).....	43
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978)	38
<i>Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Eggert</i> , 129 Wn.2d 17, 914 P.2d 737 (1996).....	38
<i>Topline Equip., Inc. v. Stan Witty Land, Inc.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 86, 639 P.2d 825 (1982).....	34
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap Cnty.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015)	25, 26
